Land Proclaimed as Road in Block XV, Mangamuka Survey District, Hokianga County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the Schedule hereto. which land shall vest in the Hokianga County Council.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in Block XV, Mangamuka Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P Being

0 0 14.7 Part Section 2, Block XV, Mangamuka Survey District; coloured red on plan.

0 3 14.5 Part Perunui River Bed; coloured yellow on plan.

As shown on plan M.L. 14321, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of September 1981.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 33/1349; Ak. D.O. 50/15/7/0)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in the City of Papatoetoe

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road, and shall vest in the Papatoetoe City Council, from and after the 10th day of September 1981.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in the City of Papatoetoe, described as follows:

Area m²	Being	
47	Part Lot 1, D.P. 33525; marked "A" on plan.	
58	Part Lot 2, D.P. 33525; marked "B" on plan.	
85	Part Lot 3, D.P. 33525; marked "C" on plan.	
13	Part Lot 1, D.P. 48136; marked "D" on plan.	
	Part Lot 2, D.P. 48136; marked "E" on plan.	
2	Part Lot 3, D.P. 48136; marked "F" on plan.	
	Part Lot 3, D.P. 35751; marked "G" on plan.	
108	Part Lot 1, D.P. 47163; marked "H" on plan.	
Αs	shown on plan S.O. 53466 lodged in the office of	f t

the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of September 1981.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 71/2/1/0; Ak. D.O. 72/1/2A/0/222)

Declaring Land Taken for Road, for Access Way, and for Service Lane in Block V, Paritutu Survey District, New Plymouth City

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road, the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby taken for access way, and the land described in the Third Schedule hereto is hereby taken for service lane, and all areas shall vest in the New Plymouth City Council, from and after the 10th day of September 1981.

FIRST SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

Land Taken for Road

ALL that piece of land containing 132 square metres, situated in Block V, Paritutu Survey District, being part Section 864, Town of New Plymouth; marked "A" on plan.

SECOND SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

Land Taken for Access Way

ALL that piece of land containing 60 square metres, situated in Block V, Paritutu Survey District, being part Section 864, Town of New Plymouth; marked "B" on plan.

THIRD SCHEDULE TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

Land Taken for Service Lane

ALL that piece of land containing 38 square metres, situated in Block V, Paritutu Survey District, being part Section 864, Town of New Plymouth; marked "C" on plan.

All the above pieces of land are shown on plan S.O. 11640, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at New Plymouth, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of September 1981.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 54/778/82; Wg. D.O. 19/2/2)

Amending a Notice Proclaiming Land as Road and Road Closed in Block II, Whangape Survey District, Hokianga County

PURSUANT to section 330A of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby amends the notice, dated the 15th day of September 1977, published in the Gazette, 27 October 1977, No. 109, at page 2818, proclaiming land as road and road closed in Block II, Whangape Survey District, Hokianga County, pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948 by deleting the preamble and substituting the following preamble:

preamble and substituting the following preamble:

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors and Inhabitants of the County of Hokianga, and also proclaims that the road described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby closed, and that the road secondly described in the said Second Schedule shall, when so closed, vest in Nancy Alison Mackenzie, of Ohaeawai, schoolteacher, and that the road thirdly and fourthly described in the said Second Schedule shall, when so closed, vest in John Edward Long of Broadwood, farmer, subject to mortgages 430198 and A 12736, North Auckland Land Registry, and that the road fifthly described in the said Second Schedule shall, when so closed, vest in Alice Faye McGrath of Broadwood, married woman, subject to mortgage No. A 550174, North Auckland Land Registry, and that road described in the Third Schedule hereto is hereby closed and that the road firstly described in the said Third Schedule shall, when so closed, vest in Jacobus Isaac Willem Colpa, of Broadwood, carpenter, subject to memorandum of mortgage No. A 50163, North Auckland Land Registry, and that the road secondly described in the said Third Schedule shall, when so closed, vest in the said Third Schedule shall, when so closed, vest in the said Third Schedule shall, when so closed, vest in the said Third Schedule shall, when so closed, vest in the said Third Schedule shall, when so closed, vest in the said Third Schedule shall, when so closed, vest in the said Third Schedule shall, when so closed, vest in the said Third Schedule shall, when so closed, vest in the said Third Schedule shall, when so closed, vest in the said Third Schedule shall, when so closed, vest in the said Third Schedule shall, when so closed, vest in the said Third Schedule shall, when so closed, vest in the said Third Schedule shall, when so closed, vest in the said Thir Nancy Alison Mackenzie.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of September 1981.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 33/438; Ak. D.O. 50/15/7/0/42299)

Declaring Road in Westland County to be Under the Control and Management of the Westland County Council

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall on and after the date hereof be under the control and management of the Westland County Council.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 6970 square metres, situated in Block I, Totara Survey District, being formerly part Mikonui Riverbed; as shown on plan S.O. 10250, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hokitika, and thereon shown marked 'A'.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of September 1981.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/6/12/0; Ch. D.O. 35/39)

Land Proclaimed as Road, Road Closed and Vested in Ashburton County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works and Development hereby proclaims as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and hereby proclaims that the road described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby closed; and declares that